

No. 10-577

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AKIO AND FUSAKO KAWASHIMA,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Edward O.C. Ord
Jenny Lin-Alva
Ord & Norman
233 Sansome Street
Suite 1111
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 274-3800

Thomas J. Whalen*
**Counsel of Record*
Mark A. Johnston
Nicholas T. Moraites
Eckert Seamans Cherin
& Mellott, LLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 659-6600
twhalen@eckertseamans.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

BRIEF ON THE MERITS..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT 15

 I. Applying Time-Honored Canons of Statutory Construction, the Kawashimas’ Crimes of Conviction Are Not Offenses “Involving Fraud or Deceit” Under 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i). 15

 A. Where Congress Uses Particular Language in One Section of a Statute and Omits it in Another Section, it is Generally Presumed that There Was Reason for the Difference in the Language Used. Congress’ Use of “Revenue Loss” in (M)(ii) Indicates that Congress Intended that

Violations of Revenue Loss Statutes
§ 7201 and § 7206 Were Not To Be
Covered by (M)(i)..... 17

B. Consistent with the Rule Against
Superfluities, if Tax Crimes
Involving Fraud or Deceit Were
Intended to be Covered in (M)(i),
There Would be no Reason for
Congress to Enact (M)(ii) in 8 U.S.C.
§ 1101(a)(43)..... 19

C. The Specific Inclusion of Tax
Evasion as an Aggravated Felony in
(M)(ii) Limits the Breadth of
General Crimes of “Fraud or Deceit”
Described in (M)(i). 25

D. The Sentencing Guidelines
Distinguishing Crimes “Involving
Fraud or Deceit” from Tax Crimes
Support the Proposition that Tax
Crimes Were Not Considered by
Congress To Be Covered by (M)(i). 27

II. Even if Tax Crimes Were Intended To
Be Covered by (M)(i), the Kawashimas’
Crimes of Conviction Did Not Contain
Fraud or Deceit as an Element of the
Crimes of Conviction and, Accordingly,
Are Not Aggravated Felonies Under (M)(i). ... 33

III. If the Court Concludes that 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M) is Ambiguous, the Court, as a Matter of Due Process and Fair Notice, Should Apply the Rule of Lenity and Construe the Statute in Favor of the Kawashimas and Set Aside the Orders of Removal. 41

CONCLUSION..... 47

STATUTORY APPENDIX

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43) St. App. 1a

26 U.S.C. § 7201 St. App. 6a

26 U.S.C. § 7206 St. App. 7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abreu-Reyes v. INS</i> , 292 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>withdrawn</i> , 350 F.3d 966 (2003)	23-24, 42
<i>Arguelles-Olivares v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Arguelles-Olivares v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 736 (2009).....	9, 41-42
<i>In re Babaisakov</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 306 (BIA 2007)	34
<i>Balogun v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 425 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Beaver v. Comm’r</i> , 55 T.C. 85 (1970)	39
<i>Blohm v. Comm’r</i> , 994 F.2d 1542 (11th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Bobb v. Attorney General</i> , 458 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	41
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010).....	13-14, 34, 46
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	37

<i>Chen v. Comm’r</i> , T.C.M. 2006-160, 2006 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 163 (August 8, 2006).....	39
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Considine v. United States</i> , 683 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1982).....	38
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303, 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009).....	11, 19
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	17
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	11
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	45
<i>Gray v. Comm’r</i> , 708 F.2d 243 (6th Cir. 1983).....	21, 23
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981).....	26
<i>Hicks Co., Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 470 F.2d 87 (1st Cir. 1972)	21
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	11, 19

<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	13, 16, 17, 45
<i>INS. v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966).....	42, 45-46
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	13, 45, 46
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	44
<i>Kawashima v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2010).....	1, 9, 10
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 615 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kawashima v. Mukasey</i> , 530 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2008).....	1, 8
<i>Ki Se Lee v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004)	21, 24, 37, 41
<i>Kolaski v. United States</i> , 362 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1966).....	24, 36
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	11, 17, 35
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	46
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	29, 30
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 360 F.2d 353 (4th Cir. 1965), <i>cert. denied</i> , 385 U.S. 1001 (1967).....	21, 23
<i>Nijhawan v. Attorney General</i> , 523 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> <i>sub nom. Nijhawan v. Mukasey</i> , 555 U.S. 1131 (2009).....	8
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009).....	8, 9, 18, 34
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009).....	17
<i>Nugent v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	42-43, 45
<i>In re Pichardo</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 330 (BIA 1996).....	34
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	16

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	11, 17, 19
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	46
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943).....	13, 21, 22, 31
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 180 L. Ed. 60 (2011).....	44-45
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	35
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	46
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346 (1973).....	12-13, 31, 37
<i>United States v. Conroy</i> , 567 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>United States v. Dawkins</i> , 202 F.3d 711 (4th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Di Varco</i> , 484 F.2d 670 (7th Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 415 U.S. 916 (1974).....	40
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 568 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 161 Fed. App'x 322 (4th Cir. 2006)	32

<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	18
<i>United States v. Pomponio</i> , 429 U.S. 10 (1976).....	13, 37
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	46
<i>United States v. Valentino</i> , 19 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>United States v. Vucko</i> , 473 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Valansi v. Ashcroft</i> , 278 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2002)	33, 40
<i>Wagner v. Comm'n</i> , T.C.M. 1996-355, 1996 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 356 (August 5, 1996).....	38
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951).....	46
<i>Wright v. Comm'r</i> , 84 T.C. 636 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(E)(iii).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(H)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(I)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(S).....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	5, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(6)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1326	46
18 U.S.C. § 875	28
18 U.S.C. § 876	28
18 U.S.C. § 877	28
18 U.S.C. § 1202	28
18 U.S.C. § 2251	28
18 U.S.C. § 2251A	28

18 U.S.C. § 2252	28
26 U.S.C. § 6663	21, 22, 38
26 U.S.C. § 7201	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7202	12, 37
26 U.S.C. § 7203	12, 37
26 U.S.C. § 7204	12, 37
26 U.S.C. § 7205	12, 37
26 U.S.C. § 7206	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7206(2).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7207	12, 37
28 U.S.C. § 991	30
28 U.S.C. § 994	29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 C.F.R. § 2.20(b).....	31
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988)	27
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978, (1990)	27

Immigration and Nationality Technical
 Corrections Act of 1994,
 Pub. L. No. 103-416, 108 Stat. 4305 (1994)27

Parole Commission and Reorganization Act,
 Pub. L. 94-233, 90 Stat. 219 (1976)30-31

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

140 Cong. Rec. H11291
 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1994)28

140 Cong. Rec. S14400
 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1994)28

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).21

Commissioner’s Acquiescence,
 1988-2 C.B. 1, 1988 IRB LEXIS 392438

Criminal Aliens Deportation Act of 1993,
 H.R. 1459, 103d Cong. (1993).....28

DOJ Criminal Resource Manual 4-5

Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition (2010)36

Laurence Goldfein and Farley P. Katz,
*Expanded Application of 7206(1) Includes
 the Failure to Report Gross Receipts*,
 52 J. Tax’n 94 (1980)39

Thomas W. Hutchinson et al., <i>Federal Sentencing Law and Practice</i> (2011)	29, 31
Immigration Stabilization Act of 1993, H.R. 3320, 103d Cong. (1993).....	28
Darrell McGowen et al., <i>Criminal Tax Fraud</i> (2d ed. 1994)	24, 36
<i>Mertens Law of Federal Income Tax</i> (2008).....	24, 36-37
<i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	36
Kenneth E. North, <i>Criminal Tax Fraud</i> (3d ed. 1998).....	21
J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2007).....	19-20, 25
<i>U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual</i>	29, 31-32
<i>U.S. Sentencing Commission, Questions Most Frequently Asked About, Appendix E, Volume VI</i> (December 1, 1992).....	32
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2005)	36
